

Societatea Națională de Gaze Naturale Romgaz S.A. - Mediaș - România



No. 2807/19.01.2023

Endorsed Chairman of the board of Directors Dan Dragoş Drăgan

To,

SNGN ROMGAZ SA GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

REPORT

on certain significant transactions with affiliated parties concluded between SNGN ROMGAZ SA and banks during 1st December 2022 – January 18, 2023

Reasons for Reporting

Pursuant to art. 52 par. (1) of Government Emergency Ordinance No. 109/2011¹ "The Board of Directors [...] convenes the general meeting of shareholders in order to approve any transaction, if its value, individually or in a series of concluded transactions, exceeds 10% of the value of net assets [...] or exceeds 10% of the revenue ... with the controlling shareholders or with a company controlled by such shareholders".

Moreover, pursuant to art. 52 par. (3) of Government Emergency Ordinance No. 109/2011 "*The Board of Directors* [...] *informs the shareholders*, during the first general meeting of shareholders following the legal act, on any transaction concluded by the public company with:

- a) the persons provided in paragraph (1) and (2) and the value of the transaction is below the level established in paragraph (1);
- b) another public company or with the public supervisory authority, if the transaction has a value, individually or in a series of transactions, of at least the equivalent in RON of EUR 100,000".

Thus, we hereby inform SNGN ROMGAZ SA GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS that, during 1st December, 2022 and January 18, 2023, SNGN ROMGAZ SA concluded with banks the following term deposit agreements:

Banca	Perioada	Suma RON	Randamanet
EXIMBANK	15.12.2022 - 27.02.2023	50,000,000.00	7.65
	21.12.2022 - 27.02.2023	95,000,000.00	7.65
	22.12.2022 – 27.02.2023	200,000,000.00	7.60
	Total	345,000,000.00	

¹ Government Emergency Ordinance No. 109 of November 30, 2011 on corporate governance of public companies as subsequently amended and supplemented.



S.N.G.N. Romgaz S.A. 551130, Piaţa C.I. Motaş, nr.4 Mediaş, jud. Sibiu - România Telefon: 004-0374 - 401020 Fax: 004-0269-846901 E-mail: secretariat@romgaz.ro www.romgaz.ro We note that, the balance of deposits opened at CEC Bank and which are included in the category of transactions concluded with affiliated parties is in amount of RON 415,050,000.00 on January 18, 2023.

Draft Resolution

"The General Meeting of Shareholders takes note of the Report regarding the transactions concluded by SNGN ROMGAZ SA with affiliated parties during 1st december 2022 - 18 of january 2023, pursuant to art. 52 par.3 of GEO 109/2011.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, Răzvan Popescu

Chief Financial Officer, Gabriela Tranbitas

For Financial Department Director, Marius Veza

For Head of Treasury, Daniel Severa